COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 27th day of July 2023
with the following members present: Sandra Ogle, Jessica Dicken, and Jason D’Onofrio.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Sandra Ogle.

MINUTES

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the July 20, 2023

minutes.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

BILLS

The following bills were presented before examination and approval:

Name

AUF DRUG TESTING SERVICES
BUCKEYE HILLS REGIONAL COUNCI
GLACIER MTN BOTTLED WATER
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
OFFICE MART

MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC
GOLDSBERRY, JUDGE L. ALAN
JUDGE JERRY MCBRIDE

OFFICE MART

OFFICE MART

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
NORTH END PRESS, INC
TRI-COUNTY TERMITE & PEST
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
FRONTIER

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.
FASHION & VANITY CLEANERS,INC
ZIMMERMAN'S A.J.'S TOWING
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
DRAKE, SONYA C/O

FICKEL, BENJAMIN E.

JACKSON, STEVEN F.

MEADOWS, JORDEN M

No. Purpose

EMPLOYEE DRUG TESTING PRE-HIRE

BH 2023-2024 MEMBERSHIP

WATER SUPPLY THROUGH 2023

COPIER MAINT

SUPPLIES

COPIER

VISITING JUDGE GOLDSBERRY

TRAVEL-MILEAGE COURT HEARINGS

SUPPLIES FOR THE OFFICE

SUPPLIES

COPIER LEASE-MOM RICOH IMC 3000

FORM 12A ABSENTEE ID ENVELOPE

PEST CONTROL

SERVICE

INTERNET SERVICE 740-197-0726

SERVICE

DRY CLEANING-UNIFORMS

I TOW

MONTHLY SERVICE FEE

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

‘ Amount

198.56
4,565.88
25.50
72.00
292.01
136.79
131.04
264.64
767.36
171.56
242.04
1,190.50
45.00
4,019.29
610.00
488.92
174.10
125.00
18.50
600.00
1,042.50
202.50

105.00
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CRYSTA PENNINGTON ATTORNEY AT

WEAVER, CAMERON M.

WEAVER, CAMERON M.

MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

GIVENS, JOSH

HOCKING CO RECORDER

TRIAD GOVERNMENTAL SYSTEMS, |

CVS PHARMACY

MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK

WYKLE, RHONDA

XEROX CORPORATION

AVERHEALTH

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

NORTH END PRESS, INC

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

NOLAN & MEEK CO., LPA

MASI, INC

CITY OF LOGAN

NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE

NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE

CITY OF LOGAN

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

IGS ENERGY

FRONTIER

CITY OF LOGAN

PERRY CO. TRANSIT

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

DOG POUND ELECTRIC

TRAVEL

RELEASE OF TAX LIENS TAXEASE
JURY TRAC-JURY FILE CONVERSION
INVITATIONS FOR DRUG COURT
DEPOSIT TICKETS

TRAVEL EXPENSES MONTHLY MEETING
COPY MACHINE LEASE/COPY CHARGES
DRUG SCREENS

APPLE IPAD,IPAD CASE,STYLUS PEN
BUSINESS CARDS-PO MOJZER (1000)
FIRST AID SUPPLIES

II' SUPER GAL

TESTING MACHINE-SAMPLES
SLUDGE REMOVAL/EMERGENCY
MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER
MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER
CHIEFTAIN,UF,.ENTERPRISE SEWER
SERVICE

SERVICE 37380 WANDLING RD
SERVICE

RICKETTS SEWER RENTAL

TRANSPORTATION-ATP CLIENTS

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded Jason D’Onofrio to approve going into General

Business.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

252.00

787.50

367.50

15.76

70.74

114.00

150.00

47.88

60.00

85.15

110.02

885.00

924.64

145.65

161.64

142.50

51.60

230.00

1,385.34

2,660.26

2,572.27

531.68

77.32

463.05

187.00

29412

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded Jason D’Onofrio to approve signing the division map of
Lot 6B of Wilson’s Acres Subdivision.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.
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ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

EMA - EMA W91-01 - Supplies - W 91-02 - $2,000.00

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Sewer Taps

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve Bill Hoag’s request for
three sewer taps located at 756 Washington Ave, 784 Washington ave, and 860 Washington ave.
Logan, Ohio pending camera footage showing evidence that they are existing taps.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.
Murray City

Commissioner Ogle went to check the sewer cover plate on the sidewalk that L.A.Horn
Construction installed in Murray City. It is very well installed. And also the manhole cover on state
route 278.

Chieftain Drive

Commissioner Ogle talked with DLZ and Mr. Muncie, Project Manager with TAM Construction
about the standing water on Chieftain drive project. They are going to come back and do
something to fix it. It needs a culvert. Mr Muncie asked Commissioner Ogle questions which she
referred to the Engineers Office.

Haydenville Sewer RFQ

Clarification needed for the RFQ wording. Language in the RFQ stated that whoever got the RFQ
would have to assist in getting funding, Commissioner Ogle stated that would need changed
because they need to get the money as the County does not have money for that project. Will be
clarified by next Thursday.

Sewer Delinquency

The sewer delinquency is at more than $86,000.00. In Rockbridge ,Lakemoor and Haydenville
there is no way to shut them off.

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve Commissioner Ogle to
see what can be done to collect delinquent sewer payments.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.



COMMISSIONERS MEETING

Tornado Sirens for Parks

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded Jason D’Onofrio to approve letter of support for EMA
Director Mark Edgar to reach out to Representative Mark Johnson and move forward to procure
state and federal funding for Tornado sirens.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No Public Comment

RECESS

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve going into recess until
10:00 AM

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

RECONVENE
10:00 AM - Bid Opening for Tractor Bucket

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve Bill Wolfe”s bid for the
Tractor Bucket in the amount of $557.00

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to adjourn.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County
Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking
County Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on July 27, 2021

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Sandra Ogle, President



