The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 27th day of July 2023 with the following members present: Sandra Ogle, Jessica Dicken, and Jason D'Onofrio.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Sandra Ogle.

MINUTES

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve the July 20, 2023 minutes.

Purpose

Amount

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

BILLS

Name

The following bills were presented before examination and approval:

No.

	1 1	•
AUF DRUG TESTING SERVICES	EMPLOYEE DRUG TESTING PRE-HIRE	198.56
BUCKEYE HILLS REGIONAL COUNCI	BH 2023-2024 MEMBERSHIP	4,565.88
GLACIER MTN BOTTLED WATER	WATER SUPPLY THROUGH 2023	25.50
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	COPIER MAINT	72.00
OFFICE MART	SUPPLIES	292.01
MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC	COPIER	136.79
GOLDSBERRY, JUDGE L. ALAN	VISITING JUDGE GOLDSBERRY	131.04
JUDGE JERRY MCBRIDE	TRAVEL-MILEAGE COURT HEARINGS	264.64
OFFICE MART	SUPPLIES FOR THE OFFICE	767.36
OFFICE MART	SUPPLIES	171.56
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	COPIER LEASE-MOM RICOH IMC 3000	242.04
NORTH END PRESS, INC	FORM 12A ABSENTEE ID ENVELOPE	1,190.50
TRI-COUNTY TERMITE & PEST	PEST CONTROL	45.00
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE	4,019.29
FRONTIER	INTERNET SERVICE 740-197-0726	610.00
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	SERVICE	488.92
FASHION & VANITY CLEANERS,INC	DRY CLEANING-UNIFORMS	174.10
ZIMMERMAN'S A.J.'S TOWING	!! TOW	125.00
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	MONTHLY SERVICE FEE	18.50
DRAKE, SONYA C/O	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	600.00
FICKEL, BENJAMIN E.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,042.50
JACKSON, STEVEN F.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	202.50
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	105.00

CRYSTA PENNINGTON ATTORNEY AT	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	252.00
WEAVER, CAMERON M.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	787.50
WEAVER, CAMERON M.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	367.50
MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE	DOG POUND ELECTRIC	15.76
GIVENS, JOSH	TRAVEL	70.74
HOCKING CO RECORDER	RELEASE OF TAX LIENS TAXEASE	114.00
TRIAD GOVERNMENTAL SYSTEMS, I	JURY TRAC-JURY FILE CONVERSION	150.00
CVS PHARMACY	INVITATIONS FOR DRUG COURT	47.88
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK	DEPOSIT TICKETS	60.00
WYKLE, RHONDA	TRAVEL EXPENSES MONTHLY MEETING	85.15
XEROX CORPORATION	COPY MACHINE LEASE/COPY CHARGES	110.02
AVERHEALTH	DRUG SCREENS	885.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	APPLE IPAD,IPAD CASE,STYLUS PEN	924.64
NORTH END PRESS, INC	BUSINESS CARDS-PO MOJZER (1000)	145.65
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	FIRST AID SUPPLIES	161.64
NOLAN & MEEK CO., LPA	!! SUPER GAL	142.50
MASI, INC	TESTING MACHINE-SAMPLES	51.60
CITY OF LOGAN	SLUDGE REMOVAL/EMERGENCY	230.00
NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE	MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER	1,385.34
NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE	MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER	2,660.26
CITY OF LOGAN	CHIEFTAIN,UF,ENTERPRISE SEWER	2,572.27
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE	531.68
IGS ENERGY	SERVICE 37380 WANDLING RD	77.32
FRONTIER	SERVICE	463.05
CITY OF LOGAN	RICKETTS SEWER RENTAL	187.00
PERRY CO. TRANSIT	TRANSPORTATION-ATP CLIENTS	294.12

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded Jason D'Onofrio to approve going into General Business.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded Jason D'Onofrio to approve signing the division map of Lot 6B of Wilson's Acres Subdivision.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

EMA - EMA W91-01 - Supplies - W 91-02 - \$2,000.00

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

Sewer Taps

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve Bill Hoag's request for three sewer taps located at 756 Washington Ave, 784 Washington ave, and 860 Washington ave. Logan, Ohio pending camera footage showing evidence that they are existing taps.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

Murray City

Commissioner Ogle went to check the sewer cover plate on the sidewalk that L.A.Horn Construction installed in Murray City. It is very well installed. And also the manhole cover on state route 278.

Chieftain Drive

Commissioner Ogle talked with DLZ and Mr. Muncie, Project Manager with TAM Construction about the standing water on Chieftain drive project. They are going to come back and do something to fix it. It needs a culvert. Mr Muncie asked Commissioner Ogle questions which she referred to the Engineers Office.

Haydenville Sewer RFQ

Clarification needed for the RFQ wording. Language in the RFQ stated that whoever got the RFQ would have to assist in getting funding, Commissioner Ogle stated that would need changed because they need to get the money as the County does not have money for that project. Will be clarified by next Thursday.

Sewer Delinquency

The sewer delinquency is at more than \$86,000.00. In Rockbridge ,Lakemoor and Haydenville there is no way to shut them off.

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve Commissioner Ogle to see what can be done to collect delinquent sewer payments.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

Tornado Sirens for Parks

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded Jason D'Onofrio to approve letter of support for EMA Director Mark Edgar to reach out to Representative Mark Johnson and move forward to procure state and federal funding for Tornado sirens.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No Public Comment

RECESS

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve going into recess until 10:00 AM

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

RECONVENE

10:00 AM - Bid Opening for Tractor Bucket

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve Bill Wolfe's bid for the Tractor Bucket in the amount of \$557.00

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to adjourn. Vote: Ogle, yea, Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.		
Christy Lindinger, Clerk		
	Board of Hocking County Commissioners	
This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on July 27, 2023		
Christy Lindinger, Clerk	Sandra Ogle, President	